# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) December 31, 2021

# THE REAL GOOD FOOD COMPANY, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-41025 (Commission File Number) 87-1280343 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

3 Executive Campus, Suite 155 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 (Address of Principal Executive Offices; Zip Code)

(856) 644-5624

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:				
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425	rsuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 40.13e-4(c))			
	Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on which Registered	
Class A common stock		RGF	Nasdaq Global Market	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 7(a)(2)(B) of the Securities Act.  $\boxtimes$ 

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 31, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), Real Good Foods, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of The Real Good Food Company, Inc., entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to its amended Loan and Security Agreement with PMC Financial Services Group, LLC, dated June 30, 2016 (as amended from time to time, the "Existing Credit Facility").

The Amendment amended the Existing Credit Facility to establish a lease line of credit, which allows for financing related to certain equipment lease agreements, as well as reduce the maximum amount available to borrow under the capital expenditure line of credit ("Capex Line") from \$20.0 million to \$4.0 million. As part of the reduction of the Capex Line, approximately \$7.3 million of the outstanding balance on the Capex Line as of the Effective Date was converted to borrowings under the lease line of credit.

The foregoing description does not constitute a complete summary of the Amendment and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number

Description

10.1 Amendment Number Twenty-Two to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2021, by and between Real Good Foods, LLC, and PMC Financial Services Group, LLC.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the inline XRBL document).

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THE REAL GOOD FOOD COMPANY, INC.

Date: January 5, 2022 By: /s/ Gerard G. Law

Gerard G. Law Chief Executive Officer

#### AMENDMENT NUMBER TWENTY TWO TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWENTY TWO TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated as of December 31, 2021 (the "Amendment Twenty Two Effective Date") is entered into between PMC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), and REAL GOOD FOODS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor to THE REAL GOOD FOOD COMPANY LLC, a California limited liability company ("Borrower"), in light of the following:

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have previously entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2016, as amended from time to time (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, Borrower has completed an initial public offering and reorganization that included the following the steps: (i) the creation of a public holding company named RGF, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdco"), (ii) the conversion of Borrower from a California limited liability company to a Delaware limited liability company, (iii) the transfer of all of the equity interests in Borrower to Holdco in exchange for equity interests in Holdco, and (iv) the change in Borrower's name from The Real Good Food Company, LLC, to Real Good Foods, LLC.

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender enter into a new Master Lease Agreement to purchase and lease to Borrower the equipment required to build a new manufacturing facility in Bolingbrook, Illinois (the "Master Lease Agreement"). Borrower has further requested that Lender use proceeds from the Master Lease Agreement to repay all borrowings under the Capex Line used to purchase equipment for the Bolingbrook, IL facility.

WHEREAS, upon repayment in full of outstanding indebtedness under the Capex Line related to the Bolingbrook, IL facility, Borrower has requested that Lender reduce the Capex Line.

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to Borrower's request pursuant to the terms of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>. All terms which are defined in the Agreement shall have the same definition when used herein unless a different definition is assigned to such term under this Amendment.
- 2. <u>AMENDMENTS</u>. Effective as of the Amendment Twenty Two Effective Date (as that term is defined in Section 2.1 of this Amendment), the Agreement is amended as follows:
- 2.1 <u>Additional Definitions</u>. Section 8 of the Agreement is amended by adding the definitions of "Amendment Twenty Two" and "Amendment Twenty Two Effective Date" as follows:
  - "Amendment Twenty Two" means that certain Amendment Number Twenty Two to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2021, between Lender and Borrower.

- "Amendment Twenty Two Effective Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the preamble to Amendment Twenty Two.
- 2.2 **Reduction of the Capex Line**. As of the Amendment Twenty Two Effective Date, all outstanding indebtedness under the Capex Line used to purchase equipment for the Bolingbrook, IL facility in the amount of \$7,257,931.01 shall be converted to a lease line of credit, which allows for financing related to certain equipment lease agreements and Lender hereby reduces the maximum amount of the Capex Line from \$20,000,000 to \$4,000,000.

#### 3. CONSENT TO CONVERSION.

- 3.1 Lender hereby consents to: (i) the creation of Holdco, (ii) the conversion of Borrower from a California limited liability company to a Delaware limited liability company, (iii) the transfer by all of the members of Borrower of all of their equity interests in Borrower to Holdco in exchange for the issuance to such members of equity interests in Holdco, and (iv) the change in Borrower's name from The Real Good Food Company, LLC, to Real Good Foods, LLC.
- 3.2 Borrower acknowledges that the Obligations are due and owing to Lender pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, without any defense, offset or counterclaim of any kind or nature whatsoever as of the date hereof. Borrower authorizes Lender to file any financing statements in Delaware, and Borrower agrees to execute and deliver to Lender any documents, assignments or notices which Lender requires in order to perfect and maintain perfected Lender's security in all of the present and future assets of Borrower securing the Obligations.
- 4. CONDITION PRECEDENT. This Amendment shall be effective only upon satisfaction in full of the following conditions precedent:
  - A. Lender shall have received a fully executed copy of this Amendment Twenty Two.
- 5. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. Borrower hereby affirms to Lender that all of Borrower's representations and warranties set forth in the Agreement are true, complete and accurate in all respects as of the date hereof.
- 6. <u>LIMITED EFFECT</u>. Except for the specific amendment contained in this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
- 7. <u>RELEASE BY BORROWER</u>. Borrower, for itself, and for its agents, servants, officers, directors, shareholders, employees, heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, forever release and discharge Lender and its servants, employees, accountants, attorneys, shareholders, subsidiaries, officers, directors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, accounts, obligations, costs, expenses, liens, actions, causes of action, rights to indemnity (legal or equitable), rights to subrogation, rights to

contribution and remedies of any nature whatsoever, known or unknown, which Borrower had, now has, or has acquired, individually or jointly, at any time prior to the Agreement Date, including specifically, but not exclusively, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all of the claims, damages, demands and causes of action, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected by Borrower which:

- 7.1 Arise out of the Loan Documents;
- 7.2 Arise by reason of any matter or thing alleged or referred to in, directly or indirectly, or in any way connected with, the Loan Documents; or
- 7.3 Arise out of or in any way are connected with any loss, damage, or injury, whatsoever, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, resulting from any act or omission by or on the part of the Lender or any party acting on behalf of Lender.
- 8. WAIVER OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542. Borrower acknowledges that there is a risk that subsequent to the execution of this Agreement it may incur or suffer losses, damages or injuries which are in some way caused by the transactions referred to in the Loan Documents or this Agreement, but which are unknown and unanticipated at the time this Agreement is executed. Borrower does hereby assume the above mentioned risks and agree that this Agreement shall apply to all unknown or unanticipated results of the transactions and occurrences described herein, as well as those known and anticipated, and upon advice of counsel, Borrower does hereby knowingly waive any and all rights and protections under California Civil Code Section 1542 which section has been duly explained and reads as follows:
  - "A general release does not extend to claims that the creditor or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release and that, if known by him or her, would have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor or released party."
- 9. <u>LEGAL ADVICE OBTAINED</u>. The advice of legal counsel has been obtained by each party prior to signing this Agreement and each party executes this Agreement voluntarily, with full knowledge of its significance, and with the express intention of effecting the legal consequences provided by Section 1541 of the California Civil Code, namely, the extinguishment of obligations except for the executory provisions of this Agreement.
- 10. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>; <u>EFFECTIVENESS</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original. All such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Amendment. This Amendment shall become effective upon the execution of this Amendment by each of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender and Borrower have executed this Amendment.

## THE REAL GOOD FOOD COMPANY LLC

By /s/ Bryan Freeman
Name: Bryan Freeman
Title: Executive Chairman

### PMC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, LLC

By /s/ Walter E. Buttkus, III

Name: Walter E. Buttkus, III

Title: President

Signature Page to Amendment Number Twenty Two to Loan and Security Agreement